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Central Industrial Projects

+
·483. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN;

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL,
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH ;

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether Planning Commission has lately reviewed the progress made in the Central Industrial projects under CODstrue-
tion or expansion and has estimated that an additional Investment of Rs. I.~
crores was needed to complete these project. ;

(b) if so, the project·wise break-up of the additional expenditure needed; and

(c) the reasons for this Increase In the cost?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI
BHANU PRAKASH SINGH): (I) Yes
Sir.

(b) Tbe required IDformatlolt has belli given in the statement placed on the Table of the House by Ihe Prime Minls!er 011 !bl 13th Novemhcr 1!161 in reply 10 Stal'nld
Question No. 61.

Ie) The INIdltioaal 1tt __ :01 It..
l.~ ero ... re"...,.. l'" r"rlher _pendl.
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ture required to complete the projects In question. This does not necessarily moan that there has been an increase in the costs of tile various project •.

SHill A. SREEDHARAN: For the laat three yeaR the Fourtb Pian bat been on the anvil. It looks as if a _rian operation will be required to deliver tbis mott coveted child. During the last three yean, we have encountered two .. ain difficulties. One is wasteful expenditure in various projects incurred by the vegetating and wasteful administration. The other is faulty planning. Because of politic.,1 pressure, because of various other types of manoeuvres the Central· industrial projects have been located in certain areas with the result that some States had suffered consi·
der.bly.

MR. SPEAKER: Please come to the question.

SHRl A. SREEDHARAN I am comin, to the que'tion I would like to a,k th. hon. Minister for Industrial Development what steps his Ministry bas .0 far initiated and Implemented (a) to reduce expenditure In Central industrial projects. Some tlmo back we were told that before the construction of Rokaro steel plant began. a swimmilll pool for the officers was buill.
I would like to know whether the Government will look into the matter and say what steps they have taken to avoid wasteful expenditure; (b) what steps they propole to take to eradicate regional imbalance because if more money is expended in extendinll the present industrial projects, that leads UI to the Inevitable conclulion that other Slates are not goinl to havo industrial projects.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
APFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED) : So far
a. the first question is concerned we are looting into Ihis question and a decision waul:! be taten by us thaI so far as unproductive expenditure i. cODcerned, it Ihould be avoided aDd, if necessary, in certain circum,taneco it .hould be postponed till expenditure on productive item; is incurred to which we shIn .ive priority.

So far .. Ibe q_Uon of rqiooallm-
~ If 1:0--". uu. qU .. UOD, .. 1

hIve already NPlled, II Mlng ellamlJlOd by us, Ihat apart from the tecbno-economic necessity to what extent we cln remove the regionll imbalance alDOD, the varioul Stalea in our country. That will be our endeavour in the Fourth Pive Year Plan.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: As
pointed out. I come from a Statea where development of any major industry hal not yet taken place. A number of Industries are located there; for tIlIample, the Phytochemical industry in Neriamangalam My Information is that it is ,oina to be discontinued; it is already dropped. Thon there i. tb, queation of the project of the Precision Instruments Factory at Palghat in Kerala State. For this project, the State GovernmeDt has spont RI. 26 lakh. for acquisition of land and for livlDg compensation. Now, nothin, Is definite about the project. We are 0 poor Stllte, and from our depleted finances. we have spent RI. 26 lakhs which should have lone to our people. J would, therefore. like to know whether Ihis project is included in the planninl and con9lflh,tlon of development and OlIpanlion of projects which ban not been completed duriDg the third Pive
Year Plan.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have repe.tedly pOlO ted out tbat so far ilS the inllru-
ments project at Pallhat i. concerned, It has not been dropped; but it bill beea postponed and for very good reasonl: a portioD of the material out 01 the Kuta project has already gone into productioD and most part of it will 10 iDtO production next year; unless and uatil it Is consumed it will be very uDOCODomical for us to lOt up aaother plaal imlllOdiately when there II no Internal market aDd whea It II not pO.llbl. ovon to export it alia. I h.,ve taken up this mailer with various authorities oUtllde. whether It will be polilble for them to take an extra quaatity Ir we 10 in for tbe Pallhat project. I have nol till n()W received a satllfactory reply. Until that Is daDe, It will aot be polilble for UI to go for a similar project, when Ihe produ:tloa rrom oae projecl is more Ihan luftklent accordiag to tbe preseat plaa.

Mit. SPEAKER: We are .. ~jnl about lelWate industria, but the quntioa II 80 all~prebnllve ODe. 8br1 Ooya',
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SHal SHRI CHAND GOYAL: You will permit me to live a little backlround.

MR. SPEAKER: That Is exactly my difficulty, and whether I permit it or ol)t, it II loiDI to he asked like I hat!

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: The Audltor·General's report makes a very revealinl disclosure that Ihe return from the money iove,led in these public sector undertaklnll has been deterioratinll. From
3.6 per cent in 1964·65, it came down to 26 per cent in 1965·66, and to 1.5 per cent
Ie 1966·67. Similarly, the Hindustan Steel has lost Rs. 20 crores in 1966-67 and Rs. 40
crores in the year 1967·68. 1 want to know, in view of these poor returns, why do you have a fad for these public sector undertakings 7

Secoodly. the team of the Labour Commission which went through this question of non· utilisation of in.talled capacity has come to the conclusion that so far as .
the heavy engineering industries are concerned, the unutilisc-d installed capacity hus lone up from 50 per cent to 90 per cen I.
Similar is the position in so many other industries. I want to know what you are 1I0ini to do to utilise this unuled installed capacity.

Thirdly. there are lome projects which are not givinll you Rood returns while others are aivinl you b~tler returns. Why do you allocate funds to those industries which arc not lIivinll ),ou proper returns. and are you not loing to rationalise this questinn nf allocation 7

Fourthly, in the Hcavy Electrical. at Bhopal, the transformers and switch-Iears are not belna fully utilised. un.! so. what are you aoina to do with rOllard to it.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: These are some of tha basic questIons which have been raised by my hon. friend. but I entirely disallree with that those public under-
takina. have been taken up by us because they are a fad with us.

I think they are ,ervlDIl a very lIood purpose. It is not only the question of proftt which is to be takCD 1010 consideration, but we dlUSI lake Into coaaideratioD to what extent they baVe bUD able to btin. phllut Import substitution Illd to "lIit nteD' tbey have made us less dependent 00 forelan aid throuah import promotioD.

Why are the public undertaklnls losing? There are several reasons. It was expected tbat the productlOD from these units will ao into the development proaramme of the country, but for the lasl three yean. the development prOlramme has been Dlore or less at a stand-still, with the result that the demand for thele thlnlls is not there and most of these public undertakings' capacity is under· utilised. Secondly. they are not only serving the purpose of manufacturlal items. but also renderina sodal servico. (/nl"rupl/ons) by taking up various social welfare activities in those areas. If may hOD. friends are blind to these thin.s. I cannot aive Ihem lillht.
These thinlll have to be considered in the over-all context and I am hopeful that the public unde"taking. will bring beller results.

MR. SPEAKER: In a supplementary. policy decisIons should not be asked.
Every supplemeDlary takes such a lona time due to prefacin. and the Minister also has to answer policy mailers. May I request hon. Members to avoid rrefaciDa and put ooly the question 7

SHRI RANGA: Tbe millister also should not slag SODIS in praise of themselves.

MR. SPEAKER: They wlJl have to sin, tbemselv.. Who else will sina 7 You would Dot do It.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
You arc correct. Jr tbey do not Ilnll. who else will sina their praile 7

SHRI K. TAPURIAH: If tbey conti-
ue sinlina their own son •• , J thInk they will be loon lin,ina their swan sonl. It Is nol a qucslioll of locial lervice. In spite of an investlllllnt of Rs. 2,000 crores, onl)' 5 lakh people bave beeD lIveD emplo),DlODt.
If what the MInIster ha. said. reftecl8 the thlnkiol of tbe Government about 1000s and iocfBciency. I am lure tbl. will not be the IMSI lime tbe), bave come for additional fund.. Tbey will be <omin. mucb more of tell. There I. bardl)' all), cbeck 00 ex-
pcndjtu.... .... me fIw • _pie. Iq
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the latest balance sheet of the Heavy Enli-
nerring Corporation, Ranchi, handed by that great socialist, Mr. Malaviya, the audItors have pointed out 13 irrcluJaritics.
Two of them arc that tbe land which this corporation claims to be its alset in the balance sheet is not relistered in the name of the HEC. Secondly, out of an inveo-
tory of Rs. 4,75 crores they have mentioned in Ihe balance sheet, loads worlh about Rs. 38 lakhs have not been accounted for, i.e. nearly 10 per cent of Ihe inventory and nobody knows what those loods arc and where they arc. This short of callous aU;-
tude of not wantinl to do their job or understanding thinlS is responsible for the loss, May I know whether a sUBlestion has been made by no less a perlon than the Comptroller an" Auditor General that a separate audit board be set up for public sector undertakinls? Have Government cllnsidered that suggestion and will they implemen tit?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I do not know why unnecessarily the name of Mr. Malaviya ;s being draned in. because Mr.
Malaviya has been appoinlCd recenlly and he is not accountable for what happened in previoul years, in respect of which this report has been drafted. Since Mr. Mala·
viya has gone there, the production in one unit has lone up by 108 pcr cent, in another by 100 pcr cent and in the third by 80 pcr cent. So far as the objections raised in the audit report aro concerned, I entirely alree that these are maUers on which we should have a full discussion. I have alwaYI been su"eatinl that when these anuual reports are preaented to tho House, I would welcome useful sUliestion. from hon. membera to improve these thinlL But these mallera cannot be anlwered in the form of a supplemeDtary.

SHRI RANGA: The IUllostioD mad. by the Auditor GeDeral bas been hefore Government for a Dumber af years. Wby do tbcy not live cft'ect to it 7

SHRI P. A. AHMED: Whlle"er audit reportl are p/aced before UI, tboy .re liveD careful cODsideratioD .nd to tbe extrDt posaiblc, tbe, .re belDI ilDp/emeOled.

MR, SPEAKER: Tbo apecl8e queetloa
Ie whelber .D illdepmdea' .udk board wUl be .ppoiD .... ror publk: lIDMrtaIWIp.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: Ir necessary, we sball cerlainly do It.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: Tho
Ministry of lodustrial Development is not doiDIL justice in loclltinl central projects in Andhra. A project was sanclioned and even the foundatilln stone was laid for the cable factory as a cenlral project, but they are not implemenlintl it. Is it the p,'licy of the present minister 10 Sl'ullie down the projects sanctioned by Ihe previous minis·
ter ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: II is not my policy to .cultle down projects sanctioned by Ihe previous minister. If new thinKS have not ~en taken up or have been post. poned anywhere. it i. because of the resources position and the priority to be given 10 it.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAN:
am iliad the Minister bal .ald that he il lookin. inlO the Question of reMional imb~lances. In this connection, may I a.k whelher he is aware thllt Andhra Pradesh is one of the most backward u real indus·
trially an" the cenlral invostment there, In all these Ihree plans has beeo very very low? In view of thi., may I know wbo. ther in the fourth plan he will include projocts which have been recommended by expert committees, so that they wiii 10 •
10011 way to let rillht the realooal im·
balances? I am reforrinll to tbo 6fth into·
Ira ted steel plant recommended by the BASIC.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: It i. true that Andhra Pradesh, like my own Itat. of Assam, il one of the backward States. W. sball certainly look iota this quellion.
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SHRI F. A. AHMED: That will depend OD Ihe result of the inquiry.
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SHRI HEM BARUA: A"nrl from the oil roiul')' at Gauhati, which is not under this Ministry, may I know if Ihis Minislry has any Centrally run industrial project in the State of A.sam; if so, whal is il .and, if nOI, why is it that the hon. Minister of Industrial Development loe:; to Auam so of Ion 7

SHRI F. A. AHMED I Apin, the han. Member is raising a queslion with [Ollard to what has happened in the past.
II Is certainly true that a,art from oil rell-Qer)' .. • l/fI,trrltpl/olll.

SHR! HEM BARUA: This is not aIIlter your MIDiatry.

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The fertiliser plant is al.o there. But, as' have said, tho QUillian. of how to realOW tbe imbalance of atl the very backward States is under our consideration and larely Auam w.U al,o come In. I"t.eatoto!')'. Tbo MD.

Member noed not bave any apprehension about it.

SHRI HEM BARUA Is it not very interesting that there is not a single projeci in Assam that is under his Ministry 1

SHRI AHMED AGA: During the last
20 years Ihe Miaistry of Indu.trial Develop·
ment has not Ihought it feasible 10 establish a single Central Induslrial project in the State of Jammu and Kashmir. May
I know, Iherefore, whether in the Fourth Plan Ihey propose to have any such project in the Slate of Jammu and Ka~hmir; if so, of what nal ure ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: May' say that the grievance "f Ihe hon. Member is ap-
predated be~ause from the fiiures that I have I find Ih.t only Rs. 22 lakhs have been spent in Ihat State in the Central sector. For Ihat re;Ison even without waiting for lhe FOllnh Five·Year Plan we have decided to put a watch factory there so thai it m .. y be possible for Ihem to do something.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: In aDswer to Shri Sreedharan Ihe hon. Minister said that the Government was considerinl not to invest any more money in such undertakinls which were not .howln.. prollts.
May I know whelher they have made any survey and c~n Ihey name t hose undertakings whi~h are not making any prollt and in which tbey will not make any new in-
vcstment 1 Docs lhe bokaro plant also come within those undertakinls becauae the Bokaro pllUlt does 001 DI:Uc any prodt
-it is all waste for tbe Limo boinll-and will they not invest 8DY roore money in the Bokaro plant but use that for otbar projoetl which lire more produclive 1

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I ~lInot live tbe detaila but so far as Bokaro is concerned, ! Ihink, my hOD. friend il IInder lome mis,ivin, if ho think. Ihat inveatmeDt in the Bokaro planl will not lIive III !K08I.
It is Dccc->sary th .. t wa incr..... tbe produc-
1100 of steel. AIIO, we tDU£1 iDcreaso Iho urious catqorioll of s&.eel DOt only for lbo purpose of brinainll about Imporl lubililu.
IIOil but also for me PIII'pOIII of""" tbe
_ry work aod. lldijaiq u..QIlPIICIAy 01
Iboo._.i .. ~"~
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~ ~IR:' ~ SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: My ques- ~If'lliflfl ~Tzr flli tion has not been answered. You yourself .& ;0. ~ - 5 ?
said that you are considering that you will ~" ... r"llf I! .
not make inve>lments in unproductive plants. Milt' I know what those unproductive 11ft q;~ a," .~ : "" f!fi~
undertakings 81C ? zrhrorr if; opnir 1Ii'T ~~('I' ift.1 ~ 1 ilrfil;;:r

~ Ifif !fi~ if; f..-It ~~ clIfT, ~ fi!; ~
SHRI F. A. AHMED: All those

~'I'~f '1'\ ~if7 ~~(.f ~'T 1f'3l'![ ~ li'T aT~ details ar< being cl'nsidered.
![lfm ,!~~Tif ift ,q:T ~ 1 ,q- ifffi ![If'~

SHRI HAL RAJ MADHOK: Why ~.<tt 1fiil''T ifotf~~ 6tift 'I',fFIt-tHf..-IUfI'e un~\\ cr I he 4uC~'ol ion if you have no.... ~

details'! if; ~, ql, ~~, if; ~.n: (.ft'l' ~ f~

'1ft f'li~T <lifT< ifoi fifo 1f~t mlf~if q
SlIRI F. A AHMED: When they are

finalisrJ. they Will be placeJ before the q-if; an: ;:1fT~ qfi"J'lli aumfiti'" ~
House.

o..it fulfi't. J,ft>:m ~r. "'Tit it ~
If;F,'T'f<l ~ f"l~"'T a¥i' ~ fifo ~'1ifT<1T liT <1<l1

~ o;it. ifTh:If"f 'fTOfT li'T U('I'T ~ 1 ~ if~if
~ '1~1f ~ -nrt ~-~ ,,~t'l'-~ \T~TIf
er'!f if PHf<rn \it 'Til' ~ ~ '1ft m ~
if<I'if1r. :r.!~' 11>'1 oiq-T f'l"fm ~, ~r <m;

ifg'" {iT ~f'llf'l' H'cn:;r ~ - ~ iro I"-;ar
~, Ifh!r~, ~, f.f~'T ~, '3I't f'{o IIT'IfTlli fIT'll
~I to ~flR ~~ lfitt \T~I'l ~ttr-1iJP1I1
~t<lfq<l gaT @ 'l'Q1 ~ 1 it 11",,1 ~t~ ~
"I''''l'T "T~IfT fll> ")lII r{;r !flitzr ~T if
Ifrm 1fT ~'FI Wiflfif €n:nl'3l' if ~
'1~1'l ~TIf-... it ~rf'l<l fi!;it '3I'Tij'it 1fT

ifiil'1 ?
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SHRI BASUMATAllI: Assam is a very backward State in Industriallslltioa aDd tbe people are also very poor. At tbe lometime, the hoa. MInister knows very well tbat Assam II very rich la resourcos.
In that case, may I know wbat steps Oovernment havc taku to develop tbe
Slale?

SHRI F. A. ADCD: As I have al_dy laid, witb re .. rd 10 all Sialos io-
cludina A_m. _ are laklaa ialo COD-alderalion to what eatODt we cao remove tbe rOliollal imbalaace 10 rar .. Ibe develop_t o( iaduaLriea ia ~DN.

SHRI SURENDRANA rH DWIVEDY :
Sir. the hon. Minisler just a few minUies before, told us that after Mr. Malavtya look charge of HEC there has been im·
provement and efficiency has increased and production has increascd. But the fact rtmains that many of the public scctor undertakings arc running at a loss and there is unutilised capacity. May I therefore know from the Government whether thoy arc ta~ing immediate steps to rep!ace all manasing directors and Chairmen or the public seClor undertakings and put defeated congressmen there so that beller efficiency could be maintained 7

SHRI F. A. AHMED: The hon.
Member has raised the same question again.
I can tell him that production has improved in that unil ......

AN HON. MEMBER: No ..

SHRI F. A. AHI'.tED: That Is the opinioo of the hon. Member. But I am sayinl on the basis of what facts I have before me. We are taking various steps how the improvement could be elfected.
Wherever it is necessary, the Managing Directors or Chairman have been changed.
We are lookina into this aspect wbetber any other cbanle Is called for.

MR. SPEAKER: Short Notice Queslion. Mr. Jyotirmoy Balu.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Subyenlon 10 Dur .. pur Steel Plaut
+

SN.Q. 7. SHRI JYOTIRMOY
BASU:

SHRI BHAGABAN DAS :
Will the Miaister of STEEL, MINES

AND METALS be pleaSed to atale :
(a) whelher Oo.ornmeat bave taken note of Ihe subvenlon committed by the Hiadustan Slcol Workors' Union, Duraapur as Ilated by the Cbairmaa aad worken o(
Hindus Ian Sleel Ltd. ;

(b) wbether It il a fact Ibat the Divl-
,Ioa-in-charae promiaod 10 a tcam of M Pa.
10 coDaider withdrawal of recopitioD of tbe IndlaD NatiOllal Trade Uaioa Coaaro ..
afler _ultal1_ , ud

